CH \$2390.00 14347;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM615887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ARROW INTERNATIONAL, INC.		12/21/2020	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	Commercial Loan Service Center/DCC		
Internal Address:	000 First Avenue		
City:	PITTSBURGH		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15219		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 95

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1434725	LINE ON BINGO
Registration Number:	1490341	STARBURST
Registration Number:	1558238	POPP-OPENS
Registration Number:	1751406	DAB-ALL-75
Registration Number:	1703488	POPP-ETTES
Registration Number:	1863252	SUNRISE
Registration Number:	1871167	CASH PAY OUT
Registration Number:	1872357	WIN GUARD
Registration Number:	2021217	UNIMAX
Registration Number:	1971225	PLAYER PREFERRED
Registration Number:	3056921	NEVADA GOLD
Registration Number:	2277148	CALIFORNIA TIC TAC
Registration Number:	2772811	A ARROW
Registration Number:	2486231	DUAL DAB
Registration Number:	2484688	CAPITOL
Registration Number:	2492126	CG CAPITAL GAME
Registration Number:	2862149	S SPECIALTY MANUFACTURING
Registration Number:	1974982	JAR-TAB

900587002 REEL: 007147 FRAME: 0037

<u>TRADEMARK</u>

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2734484	BINGO BRITE
Registration Number:	2734485	DABBIN' FEVER
Registration Number:	1710185	SAMSON
Registration Number:	2919639	DABBIN' WIN
Registration Number:	2992907	COMFORT FIT
Registration Number:	1449871	LUCKY
Registration Number:	2251112	CAPITOL
Registration Number:	3268298	C MAX
Registration Number:	3513916	DAB KING
Registration Number:	3513917	DABTASTIC
Registration Number:	1463717	TRIANGLE BINGO
Registration Number:	1463719	DOUBLE ACTION BINGO
Registration Number:	1391704	BONUS LINE
Registration Number:	2157117	BOOKS OF CHOICE
Registration Number:	3569713	LUCKY BINGO BALLS
Registration Number:	1241325	SAFTY
Registration Number:	3743890	TPI
Registration Number:	3551763	TRADE PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3748365	BONANZA BINGO
Registration Number:	2919375	BLUE DOG
Registration Number:	3207582	FLASH SEAL
Registration Number:	2772582	QWICK TIPS
Registration Number:	1947052	RING-O-DOUGH
Registration Number:	2964419	SUPER BONANZA BINGO
Registration Number:	3090243	SWIFTIES
Registration Number:	3116754	SWIFTIES
Registration Number:	2853407	TABBIE TAILS
Registration Number:	2853408	TABBIE TAILS
Registration Number:	3899199	TABBIES
Registration Number:	3878854	TABBIES
Registration Number:	2902934	BINGO PALS
Registration Number:	3088751	ROCK-ETTES
Registration Number:	3360369	BINGO KING
Registration Number:	4265274	BINGO GNOMES
Registration Number:	3993475	CAPITOL PLUS
Registration Number:	1799504	JUMPIN' JO
Registration Number:	1913498	PICK-A-PECKER
Registration Number:	1918131	SPANK THE MONKEY

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1987359	BONUS BINGO
Registration Number:	2047915	BINGO BABIES
Registration Number:	2049206	FAST 5 HUNDRED
Registration Number:	2121966	PYRAMIDS
Registration Number:	0405789	JAR-O'-DO
Registration Number:	0780584	JAR-O-DO
Registration Number:	1499731	DAKOTA KID
Registration Number:	1523669	ВВ
Registration Number:	1525946	SUPER HOG
Registration Number:	1527134	PORK CHOP
Registration Number:	1529858	BILL'S BABY
Registration Number:	1589069	ATLANTIC CITY
Registration Number:	1597622	HOG WILD
Registration Number:	1738486	SUPER JOE
Registration Number:	1743346	LITTLE BILLS BABY
Registration Number:	1743356	DAKOTA KID
Registration Number:	2323324	MOO MONEY
Registration Number:	2656500	COPS AND ROBBERS
Registration Number:	2674475	SPEEDY
Registration Number:	2797896	GRAND BANANA
Registration Number:	2797898	TWIN FIFTIES
Registration Number:	2810638	PACIFIC COAST DIAMONDS
Registration Number:	2829121	KILLER BEES
Registration Number:	3102531	RACING FOR CASH
Registration Number:	3102533	RACE FOR CASH
Registration Number:	3102534	BULL DOG
Registration Number:	4812501	UNIVERSAL MANUFACTURING
Registration Number:	4812508	UNIVERSAL MFG.
Registration Number:	3409560	E-MAX
Registration Number:	3330629	EASYID
Registration Number:	3723961	E-RAFFLE
Registration Number:	5504444	ENVOY
Registration Number:	5618574	DABBIN' GLOW
Registration Number:	5499552	MAXFLASH
Registration Number:	3649294	KODIAK ENTERTAINMENT
Registration Number:	4962173	U DRAW EM
Registration Number:	5528423	U CALL EM
Registration Number:	1757004	WORLD RENOWNED JAR-O'-DO

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90174044	CROWNS & BARS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Kate Swain

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Kate Swain - 60627.0022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kate Swain
SIGNATURE:	/Kate Swain/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=Arrow - Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97761518_1#page1.tif source=Arrow - Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97761518_1#page2.tif source=Arrow - Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97761518_1#page3.tif source=Arrow - Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97761518_1#page4.tif source=Arrow - Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97761518_1#page5.tif source=Arrow - Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97761518_1#page6.tif source=Arrow - Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97761518_1#page7.tif source=Arrow - Trademark Security Agreement Executed_WEIL_97761518_1#page8.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 21, 2020 (this "Security Interest"), is made by ARROW INTERNATIONAL, INC., an Ohio corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), with principal offices at PNC Bank, National Association, 1900 East 9th Street, YB-13-125B, Cleveland Ohio, 44114, Attention: Relationship Manager – Arrow (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee have entered into those certain Credit Agreement, Security Agreement, and Pledge Agreement, each dated as of the date hereof (each as amended, restated, supplemented, replaced, increased, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "<u>Credit Documents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Credit Documents require the Grantor to execute and deliver this Security Interest.

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises in the Credit Documents and herein and in order to ensure compliance with the Credit Documents, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Grantor and the Grantee, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the definitions given to them in the Credit Documents.
- **SECTION 2.** Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. As security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all of its Obligations, the Grantor does hereby pledge and grant to the Grantee, in each case for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in, and continuing lien on, all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the following property, or in which or to which the Grantor has any rights, title or interest, in each case whether now owned or hereafter from time to time acquired, but excluding any such items which constitute Excluded Property (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (i) all Marks owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, the registered and applied for Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and
- (ii) all licenses providing for the grant by or to the Grantor of any right under any Mark, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.
- **SECTION 3.** <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Security Interest.
- **SECTION 4.** Credit Documents. The security interest granted pursuant to this Security Interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Credit Documents, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are

more fully set forth in the Credit Documents, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of a conflict between this Security Interest and the Credit Documents, the terms of the Credit Documents shall control.

SECTION 5. Counterparts; Telecopied Signatures. This Security Interest may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart hereof by facsimile or electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart hereof.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. THIS SECURITY INTEREST AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND BE GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. Miscellaneous. In each case subject to the terms of the Credit Documents, (i) this Security Interest shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Grantee, the future holders of the loans, and their respective permitted successors and assigns, (ii) the Grantee may, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Credit Documents, assign or otherwise transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations under this Security Interest to any successor, and such successor shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect hereof granted to the Grantee herein or otherwise, in each case as provided in the Credit Documents, (iii) the Grantor may not (other than in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Credit Documents) assign or transfer any rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Grantee, (iv) no amendment of any provision of this Security Interest shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Grantor and the Grantee, (v) no waiver of any provision of this Security Interest, or consent to any departure by the Grantor therefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Grantee, (vi) each such amendment, waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given and (vii) any provision of this Security Interest which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signatures Follow]

262013395V.6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Security Interest as of the date first written above.

> ARROW INTERNATIONAL, INC., as the Grantor

By: 2 / / / / / / / Name: John E. Gallagher, fr. / Title: President

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Collateral Agent and the Grantee

Name: Dean Newman

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Registered Marks

		в		
Country	Registration Number	Registration Date	Mark	Owner
880000000000000000000000000000000000000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000			
US	1,434,725	3/31/1987	LINE ON BINGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,490,341	5/31/1988	STARBURST	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,558,238	9/26/1989	POPP-OPENS	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,751,406	2/9/1993	DAB-ALL-75	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,703,488	7/28/1992	POPP-ETTES	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,863,252	11/15/1994	SUNRISE	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,871,167	1/3/1995	CASH PAY OUT	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,872,357	1/10/1995	WIN GUARD	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,021,217	12/3/1996	UNIMAX	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,971,225	4/30/1996	PLAYER PREFERRED	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,056,921	2/7/2006	NEVADA GOLD	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,277,148	9/14/1999	CALIFORNIA TIC TAC	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,772,811	10/14/2003	ARROW AND DESIGN	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,486,231	9/4/2001	DUAL DAB	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,484,688	9/4/2001	CAPITOL & DESIGN	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,492,126	9/25/2001	CAPITAL GAME & DESIGN	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,862,149	7/13/2004	S SPECIALTY MANUFACE CAPITAL COMMEN	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,974,982	5/21/1996	JAR-TAB	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,734,484	7/8/2003	BINGO BRITE	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,734,485	7/8/2003	DABBIN' FEVER	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,710,185	8/25/1992	SAMSON	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,919,639	1/18/2005	DABBIN' WIN	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,992,907	9/6/2005	COMFORT FIT	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,449,871	7/28/1987	LUCKY AND DESIGN	Arrow International, Inc.
			LUXII	
US	2,251,112	6/8/1999	CAPITOL	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,268,298	7/24/2007	C MAX	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,513,916	10/7/2008	DAB KING	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,513,917	10/7/2008	DABTASTIC	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,463,717	11/3/1987	TRIANGLE BINGO	Arrow International, Inc.

262013395V.6

Country	Registration Number	Registration Date	<u>Mark</u>	Owner
US	1,463,719	11/3/1987	DOUBLE ACTION BINGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,391,704	4/29/1986	BONUS LINE	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,157,117	5/12/1998	BOOKS OF CHOICE	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,569,713	2/3/2009	LUCKY BINGO BALLS	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,241,325	6/7/1983	SAFTY	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,743,890	2/2/2010	TPI AND DESIGN	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,551,763	12/23/2008	TRADE PRODUCTS	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,748,365	2/16/2010	BONANZA BINGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,919,375	1/18/2005	BLUE DOG	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,207,582	2/13/2007	FLASH SEAL	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,772,582	10/7/2003	QWICK TIPS	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,947,052	1/9/1996	RING-O-DOUGH	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,964,419	6/28/2005	SUPER BONANZA BINGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,090,243	5/9/2006	SWIFTIES	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,116,754	7/18/2006	SWIFTIES LOGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,853,407	6/15/2004	TABBIE TAILS	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,853,408	6/15/2004	TABBIE TAILS LOGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,899,199	1/4/2011	TABBIES LOGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,878,854	11/23/2010	TABBIES	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,902,934	11/16/2004	BINGO PALS	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,088,751	5/2/2006	ROCK-ETTES	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,360,369	12/25/2007	BINGO KING	Arrow International, Inc.
US	4,265,274	12/25/2012	BINGO GNOMES	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,993,475	7/12/2011	CAPITOL PLUS	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,799,504	10/19/1993	JUMPIN' JO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,913,498	8/22/1995	PICK-A-PECKER	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,918,131	9/12/1995	SPANK THE MONKEY	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,987,359	7/16/1996	BONUS BINGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,047,915	3/25/1997	BINGO BABIES	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,049,206	4/1/1997	FAST 5 HUNDRED	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,121,966	12/16/1997	PYRAMIDS	Arrow International, Inc.
US	0,405,789	2/22/1944	JAR-O'-DO	Arrow International, Inc.

262013395V.6

Country	Registration Number	Registration Date	<u>Mark</u>	Owner
US	0,780,584	11/24/1964	JAR-O-DO LOGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,499,731	8/9/1988	DAKOTA KID	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,523,669	2/7/1989	B B LOGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,525,946	2/21/1989	SUPER HOG	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,527,134	2/28/1989	PORK CHOP LOGO	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,529,858	3/14/1989	BILL'S BABY	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,589,069	3/27/1990	ATLANTIC CITY	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,597,622	5/22/1990	HOG WILD	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,738,486	12/8/1992	SUPER JOE	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,743,346	12/29/1992	LITTLE BILLS BABY	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,743,356	12/29/1992	DAKOTA KID	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,323,324	2/29/2000	MOO MONEY	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,656,500	12/3/2002	COPS AND ROBBERS	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,674,475	1/14/2003	SPEEDY	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,797,896	12/23/2003	GRAND BANANA	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,797,898	12/23/2003	TWIN FIFTIES	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,810,638	2/3/2004	PACIFIC COAST DIAMONDS	Arrow International, Inc.
US	2,829,121	4/6/2004	KILLER BEES	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,102,531	6/13/2006	RACING FOR CASH	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,102,533	6/13/2006	RACE FOR CASH	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,102,534	6/13/2006	BULL DOG	Arrow International, Inc.
US	4,812,501	9/15/2015	UNIVERSAL MANUFACTURING	Arrow International, Inc.
US	4,812,508	9/15/2015	UNIVERSAL MFG.	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,409,560	4/8/2008	E-MAX	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,330,629	11/6/2007	EASYID	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,723,961	12/8/2009	E-RAFFLE	Arrow International, Inc.
US	5,504,444	6/26/2018	ENVOY	Arrow International, Inc.
US	5,618,574	11/27/2018	DABBIN' GLOW	Arrow International, Inc.
US	5,499,552	6/19/2018	MAXFLASH	Arrow International, Inc.
US	3,649,294	7/7/2009	KODIAK ENTERTAINMENT	Arrow International, Inc.
US	4,962,173	5/24/2016	U DRAW EM	Arrow International, Inc.
US	5,528,423	7/31/2018	U CALL EM	Arrow International, Inc.
US	1,757,004	3/9/1993	WORLD RENOWNED JAR-O'-DO	Arrow International, Inc.

262013395V.6

Trademark Applications

		Application Date	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Owner</u>
US	90/174,044	9/11/2020	CROWNS & BARS	Arrow International, Inc.

262013395V.6

RECORDED: 12/21/2020